Dual Eligible Beneficiary Survey

— Topline Findings from Year 2015, 2016 and 2017 Across the Target Populations —

YEAR 2015 YEAR 2016 YEAR 2017
CMC NON-CCI CMC NON-CCI CMC NON-CCI
ENROLLEES OFT-OUTS COUNTIES ENROLLEES OFT-OUTS COUNTIES ENROLLEES OFT-OUTS COUNTIES
. 43% 50% 34% 47% 53% 50% 56% 52% 55%

How confident are you that you know how to manage your VERY CONFIDENT ......ccoceevvveeverecveeenreeenee.
health conditions — very confident, somewhat confident, SOMEWHAT CONFIDENT ..ouvvinnee 35% 30% 42% 33% 28% 40% 28% 27% 29%
not too confident or not at all confident? NOT TOO CONFIDENT .....oevvvrrieeeriieeeeennee 12% 11% 14% 10% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8%

NOT AT ALL CONFIDENT ....oovcveeviereireennennn 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 3% 4% 6%

DON’T KNOW/REFUSED..........coovreererernrennns 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 6% 9% 3%
Do you know who to call if you have a health need or a YES oottt e 81% 83% 77% 84% 83% 83% 88% 84% 88%
question about your health? NO e e 17% 14% 15% 14% 14% 14% 10% 13% 10%

DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......ccoovvveeiririeeeninns 3% 2% 8% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
How confident are you that you can get your questions VERY CONFIDENT ....cccoiiivieeeeeeeirreeee e, 46% 50% 33% 49% 54% 52% 57% 52% 55%
answered about your health needs — very confident, SOMEWHAT CONFIDENT ....cccvveeeerieeeenee, 33% 32% 43% 32% 27% 33% 27% 29% 31%
somewhat confident, not too confident or not at all NOT TOO CONFIDENT ....cocvevriiieieenieeeenenn 11% 11% 16% 10% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7%
confident? NOT AT ALL CONFIDENT ...cccvvvvevreererrerreeenens 6% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6%

DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......cceeevvereereenenns 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 7% 2%
A personal doctor is the doctor who knows you best and YES oottt 88% 91% 90% 91% 92% 91% 92% 90% 88%
can refer you to other doctors when you need to see a NO e e e 10% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 11%
specialist. Do you have a doctor who you think of as your DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......cccevvverrierrreennenns 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
personal doctor?
IF HAS A PERSONAL DOCTOR:
Was this the same doctor you had before enrolling YES ¢t 69% 70% 59%
in Cal MediConnect? NO e e 26% 23% 31%

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED.......cccccverrreeirnennen. 5% 7% 11%

L YEAR ORLESS ...evviiviiiiieeniee e 29% 19% 12% 23% 13% 18% 19% 13% 23%

About how long have you been going to this




doctor? How many years? Just your best estimate. 2-5YEARS .o, 35% 32% 32% 38% 38% 35% 40% 31% 43%
(IF LESS THAN 6 MONTHS, ENTER “0”) 6-10 YEARS ...vevereiererereeieecreee e 22% 25% 36% 24% 28% 26% 22% 26% 20%
MORE THAN 10 YEARS ..o 14% 24% 20% 16% 21% 21% 19% 31% 14%
The next questions are about different aspects of health care services. For each, please tell me how
satisfied or dissatisfied you are with the health care services you are receiving now under Cal
MediConnect. Are you very satisfied, satisfied, neither satisfied nor dissatisfied, dissatisfied or very
dissatisfied with ITEM? (READ ITEMS IN RANDOM ORDER)
VERY VERY
SATISFIED SATISFIED NEITHER  DISSATISFIED RISSATISFIED DK/REE
( ) a. the choice of doctors you can see
CMC ENROLLEES......c oo, 27% 51% 6% 8% 3% 5%
YEAR 2015 OPT-OUTS..coii ettt svcsiesscseeessnenes | 35%0 51% 4% 6% 2% 2%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.......coivtrericrer e e v, 23% 58% 11% 4% 2% 2%
CMC ENROLLEES......ccoe ettt e, 29% 54% 5% 7% 2% 4%
YEAR 2016 OPT-OUTS..coii ittt svcciesscseeensnenes | 35% 53% 3% 4% 2% 3%
NON-CCI COUNTIES......cotiireeececeee e 33% 51% 5% 6% 2% 3%
CMC ENROLLEES.......ccotee ettt e, 33% 51% 3% 6% 2% 5%
YEAR 2017 OPT-OUTS..coii et vvcvesscneeennnenns | 40% 45% 4% 5% 2% 4%
NON-CCI COUNTIES......coieireeeeeceee e e 39% 47% 2% 7% 3% 3%
() b. the choice of hospitals you can use
CMC ENROLLEES...... oottt e, 27% 50% 4% 5% 3% 11%
YEAR 2015 OPT-0OUTS. oottt ettt et e e, 34% 50% 3% 4% 1% 7%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.....oooe ettt ecee e, 19% 60% 10% 5% 1% 5%
CMC ENROLLEES.......ccoiveeeeceeceeecvceeenee) 28% 51% 5% 4% 2% 11%
YEAR 2016 OPT-OUTS. oottt ettt et seree e 34% 49% 4% 3% 2% 9%
NON-CCI COUNTIES......cceeeeveeveeseevveeseeenen|  33% 48% 5% 4% 1% 8%
CMC ENROLLEES........cooeeeeeerececeeeceeenennen) 31% 48% 4% 4% 1% 11%
YEAR 2017 OPT-OUTS. oottt ettt et seree e 35% 46% 4% 4% 1% 10%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.....ccceeeeveevveeveeveeseeenen|  37% 45% 3% 6% 2% 7%
( ) c. the information that your health plan has given you explaining your benefits
CMC ENROLLEES......coveeereeeceeeieeeesvvee e, 23% 52% 7% 9% 3% 6%




YEAR 2015 OPT-OUTS....oiiiiiiiiriciene e seeneennen| 25% 51% 6% 9% 3% 6%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.......ooiiereeeeeneieieee ey 14% 56% 13% 6% 3% 8%
CMC ENROLLEES.......cooeiviiiiriecerneeeeveenieeeenn] 27% 55% 6% 6% 2% 4%
YEAR 2016 OPT-OUTS...oiiiiiiiirciere e seeneennen| 28% 54% 7% 5% 2% 5%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.......ooiieree ety 25% 53% 8% 8% 2% 5%
CMC ENROLLEES.......cooi it eeeveenieeeenn] 32% 52% 5% 5% 2% 5%
YEAR 2017 OPT-OUTS...oiiieieiinceene e seeneennen] 24% 51% 7% 6% 2% 9%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.......ooiieree ety 31% 48% 4% 8% 4% 5%
( ) d. your ability to call a health provider regardless of the time of day
CMC ENROLLEES.......cooi i
YEAR 2015 OPT-OUTS....coiiiiererereereereere e et
NON-CCI COUNTIES.......ooveciireiieeiieceienee
CMC ENROLLEES.......oiiovie e ceee e erevee e 23% 52% 7% 6% 2% 11%
YEAR 2016 OPT-OUTS....coieierierieieeieiieeieeieeieeseeieeieeisenennen] 28% 49% 6% 6% 2% 10%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.......coveieriieiineiiieer ey 26% 47% 7% 9% 2% 9%
CMC ENROLLEES.......oiiovie e ceee e erevee e 27% 51% 5% 6% 1% 10%
YEAR 2017 OPT-OUTS....coieierierieieeieeieeieeieeiseieeieeieeiseneennnn] 26% 45% 5% 7% 2% 15%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.......ccoiiviriiciineiiiier ey 28% 48% 5% 9% 5% 6%
() e. the amount of time your doctor and other staff people spend with you
CMC ENROLLEES.......coceiviiviirriinneccieirneeen 30% 54% 5% 6% 2% 3%
YEAR 2015 OPT-OUTS... ettt sttt s sn e 39% 49% 4% 5% 2% 1%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.....cceeeveeer e e e, 22% 61% 10% 4% 1% 2%
CMC ENROLLEES.......coci it 32% 55% 4% 5% 2% 3%
YEAR 2016 OPT-OUTS... ettt s se e 38% 52% 4% 3% 2% 1%
NON-CCI COUNTIES......ccoeecireeieneeriecienseeneed] 35% 52% 4% 6% 2% 2%
CMC ENROLLEES.......cooi i 34% 54% 4% 4% 1% 3%
YEAR 2017 OPT-OUTS...cee sttt 39% 47% 4% 5% 2% 3%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.....ccccoevcerneereneiniecienseenend] 34% 48% 5% 8% 3% 2%
( ) f. how long you have to wait to see a doctor when you need an appointment
CMC ENROLLEES.......cooe it eeevecnieeeenn] 24% 50% 6% 13% 4% 4%
YEAR 2015 OPT-OUTS....ooiiitiiiriciene e 31% 47% 6% 11% 4% 2%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.....cceevtveirrenereineeeressee e, 16% 54% 15% 11% 3% 1%
CMC ENROLLEES.......coceeveiviirieicerneeecvecnneeeenn] 25% 52% 6% 10% 4% 3%
YEAR 2016 OPT-OUTS....oiiiiiiiirciene e 31% 51% 6% 8% 3% 2%




NON-CCl COUNTIES.......coseeeeirrerere e eeeeiereens 28% 52% 7% 9% 3% 2%
CMC ENROLLEES.......ccoeirieviievrvinineiceviennenn]  28% 51% 5% 11% 2% 4%
YEAR 2017 OPT-OUTS...coo et ceerrinreeeesrsesrenees e sesnennnne]  32%0 47% 5% 9% 3% 4%
NON-CCI COUNTIES......ccoseeeirrirere e eeeenreens 31% 46% 4% 11% 3% 5%
() g. the way different health care providers work together to give you the services you need
CMC ENROLLEES.......ccoeivvreecevreeireece v 26% 52% 6% 8% 3% 6%
YEAR 2015 OPT-OUTS...cct et veierirreneeesereseeneenesesessnsennne] 300 52% 5% 7% 3% 4%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.......ceorerrireeeerererireinrenens 18% 63% 10% 5% 1% 3%
CMC ENROLLEES.......ccoeiviercevrreirecce v 28% 55% 5% 5% 2% 5%
YEAR 2016 OPT-OUTS...cctetveirrirreneeesereseineenesesesssenene]  31% 54% 5% 4% 2% 3%
NON-CCI COUNTIES......ccesreirrirereerererieeirrenens 32% 51% 6% 6% 2% 4%
CMC ENROLLEES........ccevreiereeereciceecvecneenee) 33% 50% 4% 5% 2% 6%
YEAR 2017 OPT-0OUTS. oottt et 32% 48% 5% 6% 2% 8%
NON-CCI COUNTIES......ooiectrer et eeee e e, 33% 47% 5% 8% 3% 5%
And now | am going to be a little more specific about two aspects of your health care services.
YEAR 2016 YEAR 2017
ENR%’\I/fEES OPT-OUTS c’j)%Nh]ﬁ(é; ENR%'\IA_(L:EES OPT-OUTS cNoouNyxj-%Els
Do you have a single care manager, such as a nurse or YES oottt e e 32% 33% 35% 33% 28% 31%
other helper from your health plan, who serves as your main NO .........ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiee s e 58% 60% 58% 58% 62% 64%
point of contact and can arrange all aspects of your care?  DON’T KNOW/REFUSED..........cccceevvevreevnenne. 10% 7% 7% 9% 10% 5%
IF YES, ASK:
[CMC only who said yes to Q10] Is your care manager from  YES ....coocoieiiiiiiiiiiiiee et esvee e 64%
[CMC plan name]? 1V S 22%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......ccoverrvrrerereennn. 14%
Do you feel that having a single care manager has improved A LOT......ccoccovevirerineneneniieee e 21% 22% 21% 21% 20% 22%
your care a lot, a little or not at all? ALITTLE oottt 7% 7% 6% 6% 4% 3%
NOT AT ALL.coeeee et 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED......ccecevreerrerrrenrenne. 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%
IF NO, ASK:
|Do you feel that having a single care manager, such as a A LTttt et 21% 18% 23% 20% 16% 22%




nurse or other helper from your health plan, who can serve A LITTLE.......cccovvivivineeeceiiee e 12% 14% 13% 10% 11% 15%
as your main point of contact and can arrange all aspects of NOT AT ALL.....coeeceivieieeeccnririeeeeeeeeeivreeeeeen, 16% 17% 14% 16% 19% 20%
your care, would improve your care a lot, a little or not at all DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.........cccccevvreenreenee. 10% 12% 10% 12% 15% 6%
Do you have a personal care plan designed to take into YES oot 33% 37% 40% 33% 29% 36%
account your health goals, needs and preferences? NO e 52% 51% 47% 53% 54% 54%
(Prompt: This is also known as an Individualized Care DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.........covvevrrrrreeeeernnn. 15% 13% 13% 14% 17% 10%
Plan)
IF YES, ASK:
Do you feel that having a personal care plan has impProved A LOT ..o cciviiveieeieieceeeeeeeeeeeseereeeeeeeessssnnnd 21% 26% 25% 26% 20% 27%
your care a lot, a little or not at all? A LITTLE ceieeie ettt 7% 6% 9% 7% 5% 9%
NOT AT ALL.cooeeeee et 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED......ccocerierienieeneanne. 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1%
IF NO, ASK:
Do you feel that having a personal care plan designed to take A LOT.......couceuvevenirnenneereeieesesserensesseseeseesesenns 21% 16% 20% 19% 17% 25%
into account your health goals, needs and preferences would A LITTLE .coeii et 13% 14% 13% 12% 13% 11%
improve your care a lot, a little or not at all? NOT AT ALL.eeeeeeece e 10% 12% 8% 13% 12% 14%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED..........cceveeerrrenrenns 8% 9% 7% 9% 12% 5%
Next, | am going to read some problems or difficulties that people sometimes have with their health care
services. For each, please tell me if you had a problem like this since your health care services changed
over to Cal MediConnect. (READ ITEMS IN RANDOM ORDER, ASKING:) Has this happened to you since
changing over to Cal MediConnect?
YES NO DK/REF
() a. You had a misunderstanding about your health care services or coverage
CMC ENROLLEES.......cccooivivteerrrvineecesiesneeee. 20% 75% 4%
YEAR 2015 OPT-OUTS....cotee et svvvscneesneenenes 24% 74% 2%
NON-CCI COUNTIES......coe et et e e e, 19% 70% 11%
CMC ENROLLEES.......ccoeivivieevrvvinecceviesneeen. 17% 77% 5%
YEAR 2016 OPT-OUTS... ettt s s 19% 78% 4%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.....ccceeeeveeveeveeveeveenen,. 22% 73% 4%
CMC ENROLLEES.......ccoeivivteerriininecceeiesneeen. 19% 78% 4%




YEAR 2017 OPT-OUTS....cooiriirriricncvisisicce e 21%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.......covmiiriiiieiiniiciiniiens 21%

75%
7%

5%
2%

() b. Your health plan denied a treatment or referral for another service recommended by a doctor
CMC ENROLLEES......ccooi i 17%
YEAR 2015 OPT-OUTS....cotiir sttt eeveesee e, 16%0
NON-CCI COUNTIES.....ccceevieereirieeveevieeeeenee. 18%

80%
82%
75%

3%
2%
8%

CMC ENROLLEES........ccccoviininiciiiiiicieeeee. 15%
YEAR 2016 OPT-OUTS....coiiiiiriiricirnie e, 13%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.......ccoecrriiiiviiniccinieeneee. 15%

82%
84%
81%

3%
3%
4%

CMC ENROLLEES........cccovviiiiiicieeee. 14%
YEAR 2017 OPT-OUTS....coitiiiiiriciinne et sesieennen. 13%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.......cccoerviririnn . 15%

83%
82%
83%

3%
5%
2%

() c. (IF NON-ENGLISH LANGUAGE INTERVIEW) Your doctor did not speak your language or there was not an interprete
you when you visited your doctor or other health care professional
CMC ENROLLEES........coveiveevee e veevcceeeeen. 13%
YEAR 2015 OPT-OUTS..coii ettt cscviesscseeensnenes. 13%
NON-CCI COUNTIES....ccocetvveereirienreevieeseenee. 21%

r available f

85%
86%
75%

or

2%
1%
5%

CMC ENROLLEES.......oooiiieieeeees 9%
YEAR 2016 OPT-OUTS....ctiiiiiiiiiiiiirrinssnnen, 9%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.......cccoemiiiiiiiiiiiieiciens 7%

89%
90%
91%

2%
1%
1%

CMC ENROLLEES.......cccoiiieriiveeeeee. 12%
YEAR 2017 OPT-OUTS....coiiiirisiiicc v, 10%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.......cccoemiiiiiiiiiiiieiciens 12%

85%
89%
88%

3%
1%
0%

() d. Transportation problems kept you from getting needed health care
CMC ENROLLEES.......cocoiviiviirricineieiveinieeen. 14%
YEAR 2015 OPT-OUTS....ooiieteeiriccie e eeesecseieeeseeeeeseenenen. 159
NON-CCI COUNTIES......cccoeiverreereneiniecierseeeeee. 15%

84%
84%
85%

2%
1%
1%

CMC ENROLLEES........cccoviiiiiiiiiinn. 12%
YEAR 2016 OPT-OUTS....coieiererrerierreeeeiereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseneeeneeee. 15%
NON-CCI COUNTIES......ccccoevviirieriirecricrecrecreeneen. 16%

86%
85%
83%

2%
1%
2%

CMC ENROLLEES.........ccoviiiiiiiiiiinn. 13%
YEAR 2017 OPT-OUTS....coreieierrerierreereriereereseeeeeeeeseeseeeenneeee. 15%

86%
83%

NON-CCI COUNTIES......ccccoevveeriereireerecrecrecreeneen. 15%

85%

2%
2%
0%

() e. A doctor you were seeing is not available through your plan



CMC ENROLLEES........cccovrnerenenererererieneeee. 23% 72% 5%
YEAR 2015 OPT-OUTS....cteierierininrieinrisriseesrssessessssnsinneen. 19% 79% 2%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.....cceevvvirverrreceirieresieereeneen. 13% 82% 4%
CMC ENROLLEES........cccovrireenenesereserieeeeee. 19% 75% 6%
YEAR 2016 OPT-OUTS....cieierierieisisisrisrisevsessrssrasssssnnnen. 16% 81% 3%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.....ccvvtrverrrecierrereerecceereeneen 16% 80% 4%
CMC ENROLLEES........cccevrerereneneseseserieeeeee. 18% T7% 4%
YEAR 2017 OPT-OUTS....cieierierieieisierierisrisessrssssssssnnnen. 18% 77% 6%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.....ccovvvrvirrrerierrerecrecieereeeeen. 18% 78% 4%
() f. You had trouble communicating with a doctor or health care provider because of a speech, hearing or other disability
CMC ENROLLEES........ccooerererereresieereeieennee. 12% 86% 2%
YEAR 2015 OPT-OUTS....coveieieiririnisisiiseiseiseiseisensnsnneen. 13% 86% 1%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.....ccoovtvvirrvricieieecceeceeneen. 17% 82% 1%
CMC ENROLLEES........cccovereeerereeeeeeescvecneenee. 10% 88% 2%
YEAR 2016 OPT-OUTS....coveieieieinininiseisiiseiseesiesensnsnneen. 11% 88% 2%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.....cccovevvervirreireeceerecieeieeneen. 13% 84% 3%
CMC ENROLLEES........cocoverereeiereceeeccesieeenee. 11% 88% 1%
YEAR 2017 OPT-OUTS...ooutiiieeieiieeieeireieeieeievieeeveveeesaeeeneons 7% 92% 1%
NON-CCI COUNTIES.....ccoovvvvtrriiiicecrieeiieereeneen. 14% 85% 1%
YEAR 2015 YEAR 2016 YEAR 2017
ENRCO’\:I(_:EES OPT-OUTS cNoOUNN_ﬁSs ENR((:)'\ﬁfEES OPT-OUTS CNO%NAITCES ENR%’\C(L:EES OPT-OUTS c’\:)%NN_ﬁSs
In general, would you say your health is excellent, very EXCELLENT .ooovietiereeeeeiieeeeeieee e ee e 7% 6% 3% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6%
good, good, fair, or poor? VERY GOOD.....oooiieieeece e eetvttreee e 12% 11% 10% 13% 12% 13% 14% 12% 15%
GOOD ..ottt 27% 25% 25% 31% 30% 29% 31% 29% 29%
FAIR oottt 37% 39% 41% 34% 34% 34% 33% 34% 30%
POOR. ..ottt e e e e 15% 17% 20% 14% 16% 17% 13% 17% 20%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED......cceccveverveereenrenne. 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0%
With this next set of questions, we want to learn about any conditions that may cause difficulties with your daily activities.
YEAR 2015 YEAR 2016 YEAR 2017
ENRCO’\I/I_(L:EES OPT-OUTS ché,%N.ﬁE's ENRCO'\ﬂ(L:EES OPT-OUTS CNO%N,JTCES ENR%’\C(L:EES OFT-OUTS ché)c:JNI\;ﬁSs




Do you use any specialized equipment, such as a cane, YES oottt

wheelchair, scooter, a special bed or other assistive devices? NO ........cccceeeciiieeeciieeccciee e
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED

Do you currently use any medical equipment or supplies?  YES ..o
NO et
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED

Are you deaf or do you have serious difficulty hearing? YES oot
NO e
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED

Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing even  YES .....c..coooiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e

wearing glasses? NO e
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED

Because of a physical, mental, or emotional condition, do yoi! YES

have serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or NO e

making decisions? DON’T KNOW/REFUSED

Do you have difficulty walking or climbing stairs? YES oottt
NO Lo
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED

Do you have difficulty dressing or bathing? YES oottt
NO oo
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED

Because of a physical, mental, or emotional condition, do yoi! YES
have difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor's NO
office or shopping?

Do you require assistance for any common daily activities? YES

DON’T KNOW/REFUSED




DON’T KNOW/REFUSED......cceceveverrerreeneenne. 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Are you currently getting any services or assistance with YES oottt 28% 49% 28%
bathing, dressing, help with preparing meals, help doing NO e 71% 49% 72%
housework, or grocery shopping? DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......ccceevveereereenenns 0% 1% 0
YEAR 2017
IF USING LTSS, ASK: evmoriees | eerouts | SoNUTe
Are you currently using In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS)? YES .......uoeieiiiieeeeieee et eereee e e 84% 86% 78%
NO e 13% 10% 22%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......ccccevvvererrnrrnenns 3% 4% 0%
IF USING IHSS, ASK:
Currently, how many IHSS hours are [you/R] getting per QUANTITY (MEAN HOURS) 86 99 77
month?
Did anyone from [CMC plan name] help you get enrolled in = YES .....ccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 26%
IHSS or help you get more hours? NO e e 62%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.........ccovvreerreerenne 12%
IF HAS DIFFICULTY DRESSING, BATHING, OR DOING ERRANDS ALONE, ASK:
Because of a physical, mental, or emotional problem, do YES oottt e e 50% 59% 57%
you need the help of other persons with personal care NO e 49% 38% 42%
needs, such as eating, bathing, dressing, or getting around DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......c..ccovveeveeeernnns 1% 3% 1%
inside this home?
Because of a physical, mental, or emotional problem, do YES ottt 79% 79% 85%
you need the help of other persons in handling routine NO et 19% 19% 14%
needs, such as everyday household chores, doing necessary DON’T KNOW/REFUSED..........cccccevvervveneenne. 2% 3% 1%
business, shopping, or getting around for other purposes?
IF YES TO THE NEED FOR HELP WITH PERSONAL CARE AND/OR ROUTINE NEEDS, ASK:
Do you usually get all the help you need with personal care | COULD USE MORE HELP...........ccccoevrvvreenene. 41% 43% 40%
and/or routine needs? | GET ALL THE HELP | NEED.....ccceeceevvevvveveeen]  52% 51% 49%




| GET NO HELP AT ALL..ccovvrirerireeece e 4% 2% 8%

| DON'T NEED HELP......ooveee e 1% 1% 1%

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED.......ceceverrreeeirneenen. 2% 4% 3%
Do you use mental health care? YES ¢t 18% 14% 16%

NO 81% 85% 83%

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED.........ccovvveerrreernnnnne 1% 1% 1%
Are there currently any mental health services you feel you YES .....c.oviviiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 9% 9% 11%
need but you are currently not getting? NO e e 88% 89% 88%

DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......cccceevvereererrnenns 3% 2% 2%

YEAR 2015 YEAR 2016 YEAR 2017
CcMC - CMC . CMC —
ENROLLEES OPT-OUTS c’\(‘j)cl)_JNN‘ﬁ(éls ENROLLEES OPT-OUTS CNOOUNN‘|(':|(|;|S ENROLLEES OPT-0UTS C’\é)ciJNN'(I?I(I-E"IS

In the past 12 months, have you been an overnight patient  YES .....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 24% 32% 24% 24% 28% 27% 23% 30% 34%
in a hospital for one day or longer? NO e 75% 67% 75% 75% 70% 71% 76% 69% 65%

DON’T KNOW/REFUSED......cc.coovvreevreernnnne 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
What is the highest grade or year of school you completed — 8TH GRADE OR LESS .......ccccovviviiiiiiiniinnnnnnn, 35% 31% 30% 35% 36% 15% 28% 25% 26%
8TH grade or less, some high school, high school graduate ~ SOME HIGH SCHOOL .......c.ccccooeviiniiiinninnne. 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 9%
or equivalent, trade or vocational school, some college, HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE.......vvvveeeeeeennrnnee. 21% 20% 19% 21% 20% 25% 25% 19% 28%
college graduate or post graduate education? SOME COLLEGE......cvvieeececeee e, 15% 16% 14% 15% 14% 22% 15% 17% 16%

TRADE/VOCATIONAL SCHOOL................... 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5%

COLLEGE GRADUATE ....oevviviiiiiiicceee e, 8% 12% 14% 9% 8% 14% 10% 13% 10%

POST GRADUATE EDUCATION........c...c...... 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2%

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED ......cccvevvvereeierieennns 4% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 3% 6% 4%
Are you currently receiving Supplemental Security YES oo 64% 68% 66%
Income/Payment from the federal government? NO e s 31% 26% 29%

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED......ccccvreeieernnne 6% 6% 5%
Which of the following best describes the place where you PRIVATE RESIDENCE..........coeveeieeeeeeceeceerenene. 80% 7% 59% 80% 78% 73% 84% 81% 82%
live — a private residence, a nursing home, assisted living NURSING HOME/ASSISTED LIVING...............| 6% 13% 25% 5% 8% 8% 3% 6% 7%
facility, or are you living in some other type of place? NURSING HOME..........cueeeeeeevevesrvervarrans 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4%




ASSISTED LIVING......cuueeeevveveeecireie e 3% 4% 6% 2% 2% 4%
OTHER ..ottt e enbee s 13% 8% 15% 12% 10% 16% 11% 11% 8%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED.............. 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 4% 1% 1% 1%
IF PRIVATE RESIDENCE, ASK:
Including yourself, how many people currently L ——————————— 22% 27% 29% 21% 22% 34% 29% 37% 28%
live in your household?
2 et aaaaas 26% 30% 37% 27% 30% 29% 28% 28% 34%
B e e e e ar e aaan 19% 15% 14% 17% 16% 16% 19% 15% 15%
A e aras 13% 11% 8% 14% 12% 9% 11% 11% 13%
o 19% 16% 12% 21% 19% 12% 13% 10% 10%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED ......c.covverrenreenee. 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
MALE
45% 40% 48% 44% 39% 44% 44% 35% 43%
Gender s
FEMALE 55% 60% 52% 56% 61% 56% 57% 66% 57%
LESS THAN 45
8% 5% 4% 7% 5% 8% 6% 4% 9%
ABE e ———————————————
45-65
24% 25% 15% 23% 20% 30% 21% 16% 25%




65-74 33% 29% 26% 34% 30% 29% 39% 27% 35%
75-84

25% 29% 38% 27% 31% 24% 25% 38% 22%
85 OR OLDER

9% 13% 18% 9% 13% 10% 10% 15% 10%
WHITE NON-HISPANIC

0, 0, 0fH* 0, 0, O/f* 0, 0, 0,
Race/Ethnicity o 22% 24% 22% 23% 21% 26% 26% 21% 30%

BLACK/AFRICAN-AMERICAN

11% 11% 12%* 9% 14% 13%* 13% 16% 14%
ASIANIFALIFIL ISLANUET 10% 13% 11%* 11% 11% 15%* 9% 12% 7%
LATINO/HISPANIC 48% 42% 43%* 54% 51% 45%* 42% 39% 34%
OTHER 0% 0% 0%* 1% 1% 0%* 9% 9% 12%
NOT RECORDED 9% 10% 13% 2% 3% 206+ 2% 3% 3%

*For 2015 and 2016 there were only two NON-CCI counties, San Francisco and Alameda, compared to the nine
NON-CCI counties in 2017. The weights used to adjust Race/Ethnicity were calculated separately for the 2015
and 2016 NON-CCI counties. See Appendix for more detailed discussion of the weighting procedures.



